
 

 

 
 

 

Meeting papers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint 
Committee 

 
Wednesday 16 March 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester 

 



 

 

 
 



 

 

Date Published:8 March 2016       

 

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 

 

Wednesday 16 March 2016 at 10.00 am 

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester 

AGENDA 

 

   

   

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

To receive declarations by members of: 
a) Personal interests (including their nature); 
b) Prejudicial interests under the Code of Conduct. 

 

Laura Gibbard 
 

2 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015. 
 

Laura Gibbard 
 

3 GFIRST LEP GROWTH DEAL ACTIVITY (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

To receive an update report on GFirst LEP Growth Deal activity. 
 
Please  note that the spreadsheet referred to in paragraph ‘b’ of this report 
is only available in hard copy. A copy will be available for public inspection 
at the meeting or can be obtained in advance by contacting the 
Democratic Services Unit on 01452 324205.  
 

Pete Carr 
 

4 SKILLS POLICY FOR GLOUCESTERSHIRE (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

To receive a report on the skills policy for Gloucestershire.  
 

Peter Holmes 
 

5 GLOUCESTERSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PLAN (Pages 
11 - 32) 
 

To receive a report on the progress with the development of the 
Gloucestershire Infrastructure Investment Plan.  
 
 

Mike Dawson 
 



 

 

     

 

   

6 LGA GLOUCESTERSHIRE CASE STUDY (Pages 33 - 44) 
 

To receive a presentation on a recent Case Study focused on 
Gloucestershire commissioned by the LGA and to comment on the further 
development of the document. 
 

Nigel Riglar and 
David Marlow 
 

7 BUSINESS RATE POOL  
 

To receive a verbal update on the current position of the Business Rate 
Pool. 
 

Sandra Cowley 
 

8 FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 

To note that the Committee is due to meet on the following dates in 2016: 
 
Thursday 23 June 
Wednesday 7 September 
Wednesday 30 November 
 
All meetings to start at 10am (this allows meetings of the Economic 
Growth Scrutiny Committee to take place on the same day). 
 

Laura Gibbard 
 

Membership –  Cllr Mark Hawthorne, Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Cllr Robert Vines, Cllr Paul James, 
Cllr Steve Jordan, Cllr Geoff Wheeler and Cllr Christopher Hancock 
Roman Cooper and Pete Carr 

 (a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 
Jane Burns �01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting. 

 (b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Laura Gibbard, Democratic Services Adviser  
�:01452 324205/fax: 425850/e-mail: laura.gibbard@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

 (c) 
 
 
 
 
(d)  

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS 
 Members are required to sign the attendance list. 
 
 
Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting. 
 

 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions. 

 



 

- 1 - 

 

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT 

COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
held on Wednesday 9 December 2015 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite 
- Shire Hall, Gloucester. 

 
 

PRESENT 
MEMBERSHIP: 

 

 Cllr Mark Hawthorne 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Steve Jordan 
Cllr Robert Vines 
 

Cllr Geoff Wheeler 
Cllr Chris Hancock 
 

Substitutes: Cllr Colin Organ 
Cllr Brian Robinson 
 

Apologies:  

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

28. MINUTES  

 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

29. DEVOLUTION  

 
 
Mike Dawson, Chief Executive, Tewkesbury Borough Council, updated the 
Committee on the progress made on developing the Devolution Bid for 
Gloucestershire, explaining that currently the particular focus was providing more 
detail in the Planning/Transportation/Housing work-stream. 
 
If the Devolution Bid was successful, the role of the Committee would eventually be 
subsumed within the Combined Authority. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 

 
 

- 2 - 
 

30. GFIRST LEP UPDATE REPORT  

 
 
Pete Carr, Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst LEP updated the Committee on the 
progress made with the implementation of the various agreed Growth Deal projects. 
 
Members agreed that there was some merit in having more details provided for 
projects within each district.  This could be as a separate document.  It would also 
be useful for both this Committee and the Scrutiny Committee to have sight of the 
full risk management profile for each agreed project. 
 
It was generally felt that the comments in the Government’s recent Comprehensive 
Spending Review announcements that there would be a major focus on cyber 
security could be advantageous for Gloucestershire in that it could allow the county 
to develop into the centre of excellence for the whole country in this area. 
 

31. INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PLANNING  

 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Nigel Riglar, GCC Commissioning 
Director : Communities and Infrastructure and Lisa McCance, Programme Director, 
Shared Intelligence on the development the Gloucestershire Infrastructure 
Investment Pipeline (GIIP). 
 
Members were reminded that this was a prioritised list of infrastructure projects to 
use when bidding for external funding as opportunities became available.  Each 
project had been considered against the following criteria: 
 

· How it fitted with Gloucestershire’s Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) 
 

· What would its contribution to growth in the economy be? 
 

· Would it be deliverable within a 5 year time-span? 
 

· Value For Money 
 

· Did it cover a new area not already included within another project? 
 
The Committee requested that full details of the risk ratings for each project be 
circulated. 
 
It was confirmed that it was quite likely that an identified project could move up the 
priority list if an opportunity to implement that particular project was identified.  All 
the projects, including those currently included in Category E, would benefit the 
economy of Gloucestershire; it was just a question of finding a source of funding for 
each of them.  Since the aim of the GIIP was to cover all sources of external 
funding, it was likely that further development would be required on individual 
projects once a potential funding opportunity had been identified so that the project 
could be customised to fit the funding source. 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 

 
 

- 3 - 
 

 
The implications for Gloucestershire (and the Cheltenham area in particular) with 
regards to the likely expansion of GCHQ following the CSR announcements were 
discussed in some detail.  The conclusion was that a project of this nature would 
clearly need to be added to the GIIP since, although this could be seen as a 
national initiative, there would be knock-on effects on the county’s current 
infrastructure (increased demand for housing, school places, new roads etc.).  The 
‘ask’ would be for funding to provide this local new infrastructure. 
 
Having considered all the information before it the Committee 
 
Resolved to: 
 

1. Confirm the new projects and re-categorisation of existing projects within the 
GIIP (see paragraph 5 and Annex 1 of the report);  

2. Recommend the immediate infrastructure priorities identified to the Gfirst 
LEP Board; 
 

3. Noted the ‘business growth’ priorities identified by the Gfirst LEP Board; and, 
 

4. Agree the GIIP Review process described in the report (paragraph 12). 
 

32. GROWTH FUND PIPELINE PROJECT UPDATE  

 
 
The Committee received a report from Pete Carr, Deputy Chief Executive, GFirst 
LEP, on the refreshed Growth Fund Project Pipeline.  Members attention was 
drawn to the additional background information now available for project and it was 
confirmed that the LEP would primarily be focusing on the highest priority projects 
for the next round of the Growth Deal. 
 
Having considered the proposals, the Committee agreed that the following 
comments should be forwarded to the LEP Board: 
 

· The ask of Government should be ambitious which could be scaled down if 
the amount of money available was less than anticipated. 

 

· A detailed break-down of the scores for each project was preferred, rather 
than just the economic impact and total figure. 

 

· Information on what level of score would mean that a project could not stay 
in the Growth Fund Pipeline would be helpful. 

 
33. FUTURE MEETING DATES  

 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee’s meetings dates for 2016 are noted as follows: 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 

 
 

- 4 - 
 

 
Wednesday, 16 March  
Thursday,     23 June 
Wednesday, 7 September 
Wednesday 30 November  
 
 
All meetings start at 10am to allow meetings of the Economic Growth Scrutiny 
Committee to take place on the same day. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 
Meeting concluded at 11.20 am 

 
 

Page 4



GFirst LEP Update for GEGJC March 2016

Gloucestershire Growth Deal

a) Project funding

The current status of the projects that are going through the approval and funding process is as follows:

Outline

Business

Cases

Approved

Conditional

funding

letters

issued

Due diligence

commenced

Due

diligence

completed

GFirst LEP

Board

approval for

funding

agreement

Funding

Agreement

in place

All projects All projects 13 projects:

GREEN; STEM

projects x 3;

airport;

Blackfriars;

Cyber;

Growth Hub

expansion;

Growth Hub

Network;

Berkeley

Bridges;

Cinderford

spine road;

RAU rural

innovation

centre;

Gloucester

Central

Transport

Hub

13 projects:

GREEN;

STEM

projects x 3;

airport;

Blackfriars;

Cyber;

Growth Hub

expansion*;

Growth Hub

Network;

Berkeley

Bridges;

Cinderford

spine road;

RAU rural

innovation

centre;

Gloucester

Central

Transport

Hub

13 projects

and 4 further

projects with

conditions

being

worked

through with

Board sub

group and/or

GCC prior to

funding

agreement

(RAU rural

innovation;

Growth Hub

Expansion;

Growth Hub

Network;

STEM )

6 projects

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



b) Project reporting

The latest version of the project reporting spreadsheet is provided to the Committee with this update

and this shows timelines for the projects and funding. It also shows any variance from what has been

planned and agreed with BIS in our spend profile.

c) Monitoring

All projects are now inputting to the LOGASNet system and GFirst LEP’s newly appointed Projects

Manager is working with project promoters and their respective LEP leads to better record and monitor

the outputs and outcomes from all the projects.

GFirst LEP’s annual review with BIS took place on 3
rd

December and feedback from BIS has been very

positive.

d) Evaluation

The final two evaluations included within the Growth Deal have been discussed with project promoters

and will be scoped in detail and commissioned in the next two months. These are for the Berkeley Green

project managed by Stroud and South Gloucestershire College and the Cyber Security Training and

Conference Centre project managed by University of Gloucestershire.

e) Future rounds of Growth Deal and ‘pipeline’ projects

There is still no confirmation from Government about the timing of a further Growth Deal funding round

and we are expecting some changes to the criteria that Government will want projects to meet. With

this in mind, together with the feedback from GEGJC’s last meeting and the LEP Board’s last meeting, a

sub group of the LEP Board has worked with LEP staff to review the current pipeline of projects and has

made a number of recommendations to the LEP staff team. The LEP business and professional services

sector group has also acted in a ‘critical friend’ role to pilot a review of two pipeline projects and make

recommendations to strengthen the business cases. The LEP is now reviewing whether to extend this to

other projects.

Infrastructure projects that have been included on the GIIP list managed by the Senior Officer Group and

which are appropriate to be considered for Single Local Growth Fund will be incorporated in the pipeline

for the next Growth Deal funding round.

Pete Carr, GFirst LEP

03/03/16

Page 6



 

 

Joint Committee, 16 March 2016 

A Draft Skills Policy for Gloucestershire 

Purpose of Paper 

The Joint Committee is asked to comment on a draft skills policy for Gloucestershire. 

The policy will be used to help shape a skills strategy for the county in preparation for 

any devolution of funding for skills.  

Introduction  

The Department for Business Innovation and Skills (BIS) has announced in its policy 

guidance to the Skills Funding Agency1 (SFA) that it expects to see emerging greater 

localisation of decision making about the use of public funds for what is now termed 

the Adult Education Budget (AEB) which combines allocations for 
[...]
ecisions being taken as close to our communities as circumstances and 

efficiency permit. 

• Pooled budgets and combined decision-making enable the innovative use of 

resources so that we can redesign services around preventing harm as well 

as ensuring people get world class services when they need them. 

• Public services provide maximum value for local business making the 

county a desirable location for growth. Meanwhile duplication and inefficiency 

in public sector Gloucestershire is robustly addressed. 

 

The ‘asks’ of government for our communities were built around: 

· Accelerating economic growth 

· Health & Wellbeing 

· Community Safety 

 

The council has developed a policy to support vulnerable adults and young people 

access employment opportunities. This is already yielding good outcomes and is vital 

if all members of Gloucestershire’s community are to benefit from economic growth.  

 

The aim of the skills policy for Gloucestershire is to address economic growth by 

increasing skill levels within the county to the benefit of both residents and 

businesses. All levels of skills are within scope but particular emphasis will be placed 

on higher level technical and professional skills and providing skills for those needing 

to re-engage with learning as a route into employment or re-employment.  

 

Subsidiary aims will be to improve health & wellbeing and community safety through 

the acquisition of higher level skills and employment for those who want it.  

 

A further dimension will be addressing the particular skills needs of employers in 

different parts of the county and ensuring that provision provides the capacity to grow 

the local skills base in response to local economic development strategies.  

 

Page 9



 

 

Our commissioning will be guided by the vision and aims.  

 

The outcomes we will seek to achieve are; 

· More young people entering the labour market with the skills and knowledge 

required to make
[...]
ww.gfirstlep.com/Our-Priorities/Our-Vision/  
 
4. National Planning Policy Framework Consultation Document 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file
/488276/151207_Consultation_document.pdf 
 
5. GFirst LEP report to GEGJC – also on agenda. 
 

Location/Contact 
for inspection of 
background 
documents 

 
As listed above or on request from the report author. 
 
 

Main consultees 
A wide range of public and private sector representatives have provided input 
to the various Council and GFirst LEP processes that have informed the 
development of the Gloucestershire Infrastructure Investment Pipeline and 
the recommendations set out in this report.  
 

Planned dates 
This report has been written in advance of the March 2016 Spending Review 
and as such there may be key considerations linked to this report. If Local 
Growth Fund is contained within the announcement, Gloucestershire will be 
well placed to submit prioritised businesses cases for funding.  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Purpose of report 
 

This report: 
 

1. Provides an update on the progress made against the GIIP; 
2. Introduces and outlines new projects for inclusion; and, 
3. Identifies the key work streams to progress the GIIP.  

 

 

Recommendations 

The Joint Committee resolves to: 
 

1. Confirm the new projects and categorisation of projects within the GIIP 
(see paragraph 3); and 

2. Approve the work streams to take the GIIP forward into delivery. 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations 

To update and enable the GEGJC and GFirst LEP Board to understand the 
progress made in developing the immediate infrastructure and business 
growth priorities for external funding opportunities. 
 
The development of a single set of priorities has supported the devolution 
process and enabled other agencies to understand the Gloucestershire 
growth priorities. 
 

Resource 
Implications 

There are no direct resource implications associated with this decision. 
However, eac
[...]
.uk 

Background 
documents 

Local Government Association (LGA) Economic Growth Case Study 

Location/Contact 
for inspection of 
background 
documents 

Attached at Appendix A 

Main consultees GEGJC Senior Officer Group representatives, including gfirst LEP. 

Planned dates N/A 

Purpose of report 
 

To receive a presentation on the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Case 
Study, produced by the Local Government Association (LGA) and to note 
that the County Council has commissioned work to develop it further. 
 

Recommendations 

To note the contents of the LGA Economic Growth Case Study and 
comment on proposed scope of the additional work commissioned by the 
County Council. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations 

To produce practical materials that help position Gloucestershire as a good 
location for Government investment in economic growth. 

Resource 
Implications 

c. £2-3k of consultant time. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



MAIN REPORT CONTENTS 
 
 
Background  
 
1. During February 2016 the Local Government Association (LGA) published four ‘Local 
Growth Case Studies’; one of these focused on Gloucestershire (see Appendix A). The Senior 
Officer Group would now like to build on the initial work done by the LGA to showcase further 
good practise in the County to Government in order to: 
 

· influence national policy thinking; and, 

· to reinforce the fact that Gloucestershire is a good place to invest public money in 
economic growth and regeneration. 

 
2. A number of Government departments, including DCLG, DfT and HMT, are currently asking 
for good practice examples around: 
 

· Helping Government ‘to make things happen’ by supporting DCLG to deliver its 1 
million homes over the next 5-years target; including providing practical and evidence 
based intelligence about current barriers and constraints; 

· Local Councils joining up Government Department ‘do-ers’ through a ‘single dialogue’ 
to enable growth and regeneration; including enabling the use of available land 
(potentially involving Compulsory Purchase Orders) and the programming of advanced 
infrastructure; 

· Using the local authorities inherent ‘sense of risk’ to minimise governance and 
partnership  costs of programmes such as the Local Growth Fund; 

· Providing examples of where major infrastructure projects are being used to ‘lever’ 
skills development and local employment for project delivery and more widely;  

· Identifying and illustrating how small infrastructure interventions are unlocking larger 
growth opportunities; and, 

· Imaginative use of funding and financial instruments to enable growth and regeneration. 
 

3. The original consultant commissioned by the LGA, David Marlow, has been secured by the 
County Council to produce a ‘Gloucestershire Growth Showcase’ that provides a: 

 

· Standalone document; and, 

· Case studies that can be used in ‘refreshes’ of policy, lobbying and marketing 
documents, including the SEP, devolution prospectus, external funding bids and inward 
investment materials 
 

4. The showcase will contain: 

· a general introductory section drawn at least partly from the LGA case study;  

· around 6 local 'exemplars' - a side of A4 for each describing what the exemplar is; why 
it is important; what results it has achieved to date; what lessons have been learnt; how 
with Government support it could be developed further; and, 

· A concluding section on Gloucestershire's ambitions for the future and how it can help 
Government deliver economic growth. 

 

Page 34



5. The show case will be available by April 11. The Committee is asked to note the original 
LGA Case Study and provide any comments on the proposed scope of the additional work. 
The final document will be shared with central government departments / agencies and 
national local government representative and professional bodies.  
 
Options 
6. The option to do nothing exists but this would not allow the Councils and gfirst LEP to 
continue to reinforce the local commitment to delivering economic growth and to influence 
national policy development. 
 
Risk assessment   
7. The main risk is that Gloucestershire does not successfully position itself in terms of its 
commitment to delivering economic growth and misses out on Government and private sector 
inward investment. 
 
Officer advice 
8. To note the LGA case study and support the County Council’s commissioning of additional 
work. 
 
Equalities considerations 
 
9. Not applicable – the ‘showcase’ will describe projects that have already been the subject of 
due regard considerations. 
 
Consultation feedback 
10. Senior officer Group representatives were supportive. 
 
Performance management/follow-up  
11. To complete the project by April 11 and to successfully disseminate the outputs to key 
stakeholders. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



The future of council leadership of local growth - case studies report, 

December 2015: A Gloucestershire perspective 

Case studies

The case studies are high level. They comprise desk research of relevant ONS/NOMIS statistics, 

review of documentation provided by the councils themselves, and a case study visit to each of the 

councils from 6-12 November 2015 (so before SR2015 outcomes were known). 

Thereafter, the cases are written up to describe local context; experiences of effective interventions 

to enable growth; vision/ambitions; leadership and partnership working; and future 'asks' of national 

government. A short summary and graphic of each case is provided in the substantive report, with 

the full case study reproduced in the appendix.  

The four cases are not presented as representative of LAs as a whole. However, some comments and  

observations of the four as a cohort, relevant to the post-SR2015 context, are suggested below.  I am 

grateful for contributions and support from all LA leads and partners. However, the narrative 
[...]
ion scheme, 

and capital receipts freedoms and flexibilities 

assistance with the processes leading towards a CA, and on issues like public estate 

rationalisation and deployment 

Perhaps the more distinctive, nuanced national 'asks' surfaced during the case study visit are:- 

A more organic commitment from government to share ownership of Gloucestershire 'big 

ticket' priorities, bringing themselves and their development networks/partners to the top 

tables of localised decision-making 

Significantly greater levels of national policy and programme ambition around broadband 

and mobile telephony infrastructure investment - thereby unlocking and leveraging local 

delivery and growth impacts 

A willingness to bring schools into strategic local skills, employment and productivity policies 

Reform of PINS and government's own approach to determining local planning policies and 

major decisions to make them much more rapid and decisive 

An enabling and supportive regime for LA house-building across tenures and types of 

provision (i.e. not just affordable, social-rented), recognising the development industries' 

multiple market failures in housing delivery (and its economic and productivity impacts) 

Concluding comments: The Gloucestershire case study is an important illustration of how cohesive 

LAs in two-tier, non-metropolitan areas with relatively strong local assets and capabilities can lead 

and shape local growth policy and intervention strategies at scale; and give central government 

confidence that 'devolution deals' will be delivered.  

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 GFirst LEP Growth Deal Activity
	4 Skills Policy for Gloucestershire
	5 Gloucestershire Infrastructure Investment Plan
	GIIP MASTER Programme Book 08.03.16

	6 LGA Gloucestershire Case Study
	Appendix A gegjc 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
held on Wednesday 16 March 2016 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - 
Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Mark Hawthorne
Cllr Paul James
Cllr Patrick Molyneux
Cllr Robert Vines

Cllr Geoff Wheeler
Cllr Christopher Hancock
Pete Carr
Rob Loveday

Substitutes: Cllr Rowena Hay

Apologies: Cllr Steve Jordan

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

35. MINUTES 

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015 be approved as a 
correct record.

36. GFIRST LEP GROWTH DEAL ACTIVITY 

Pete Carr, Deputy Chief Executive of GFirst LEP, provided the Committee with an 
update on GFirst LEP Growth Deal activity. 

Members were informed that projects moving through the approval and funding 
process were on track and that LEP Board sub-committees were meeting to 
progress projects including the Growth Hub. Attention was drawn to the project 
reporting spreadsheet which provided an overview of the phases of development 
with each project.

Pete Carr explained that projects were now inputting onto an online system and that 
work was being carried out with project promoters and LEP leads on the better 
recording and monitoring of outcomes and outputs. The final two evaluations within 
the Growth Deal for the Berkeley Green project and Cyber Security Training and 
Conference Centre had been discussed with project promoters and would be 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

scoped in detail and commissioned in the next 2 months. An update would be 
provided at a future meeting of the Committee. 

In response to a query on the Growth Hub project, the Committee was informed 
that the rotation of locations was being considered and that further details on the 
criteria and location of Growth Hub spaces would be provided.

One member suggested that it would be useful for detailed information on projects 
within district areas to be available on the GFirst LEP website. 

The Committee was informed that there would soon be an announcement by the 
Government on the next round of Growth Deals and that it could be a more 
competitive process than the last round.

The Committee considered whether it would be possible to refresh the data sets 
behind the Strategic Economic Plan between the Growth Deal rounds. It was 
suggested that a partial refresh could be completed as projects were developed 
over the summer for prioritisation. 

The Committee noted the update report and recognised the positive relationship 
that was being developed between the local authorities and the GFirst LEP.

37. SKILLS POLICY FOR GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

Peter Holmes, Head of Extended Learning, Gloucestershire County Council, 
presented a draft skills policy for Gloucestershire to the Committee. He informed 
members that the Skills Funding Agency was looking to devolve funding for Adult 
Skills and therefore it was important that the principles to engage in a skills strategy 
for Gloucestershire were set out. 

The aim of the skills policy for Gloucestershire would be to address economic 
growth by increasing skill levels within the county. Particular emphasis would be 
placed on higher level technical and professional skills, and providing skills for 
those who needed to reengage with learning as a route to employment or re-
employment. It was estimated that funding would be between £10 and £15 million 
and that there would be competition amongst education providers for the funding. 

Members discussed how the policy could recognise the skill needs of employers 
and small businesses and how the skills gained by young people could be matched 
to the skills required by local businesses. Consideration was also given to the 
recognition of apprenticeships within the policy. 

Peter Holmes explained to the Committee that the district councils, GFirst LEP and 
further and higher education providers would need to be liaised with regarding the 
skills needed within the county, the reasons why a proportion of the working age 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

population were not engaged with the labour market, and the types of skills courses 
available. 

The Committee understood that funding for Adult Skills would be predicated on a 
Devolution deal, however funding could potentially be secured through other 
mechanisms, such as through the LEP.

The Committee recognised that the draft skills policy was a starting point and that a 
strategy would need to be developed to reflect how the skills policy would be 
achieved and measured. The Committee agreed that it would be useful to have a 
shared vision on a skills policy for Gloucestershire and requested that progress with 
the development of the policy be fed back at a future meeting.

38. GLOUCESTERSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PLAN 

Mike Dawson, Chief Executive, Tewkesbury Borough Council, introduced the report 
on the progress with the development of the Gloucestershire Infrastructure 
Investment Plan (GIIP).

Lisa McCance, Shared Intelligence, explained that there had been a focus on 
interdependency between existing projects and risk management, which had been 
reflected in the GIIP. Progress on proposals would continue to be driven and 
funding would be explored. 

Members were informed that two new projects had been presented to the Senior 
Officer Group for inclusion in the GIIP. These were Cheltenham High Street, 
categorised as a developer-led infrastructure project, and West Cheltenham 
Employment Land, categorised as an infrastructure project that was a longer-term 
priority. There was currently a shortfall estimated to be £495k for the Cheltenham 
High Street project. 

In reference to the proposed Housing and Planning Bill, members were encouraged 
to make relevant comments directly to the Government consultation and the Local 
Government Association (LGA). 

One member suggested that long-term aspirations and challenges for the county, 
such as the A417 missing link and the Severn crossing, be considered and 
addressed in the GIIP. 

Having been informed that the presentation and effectiveness of the GIIP was being 
considered, members noted the report. 

Resolved

1. To confirm the new projects and categorisation of projects within 
the GIIP; and



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

2. To approve the work streams to take the GIIP forward into delivery.

39. LGA GLOUCESTERSHIRE CASE STUDY 

Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, 
Gloucestershire County Council, introduced David Marlow of ‘Third Life Economics’ 
to the Committee. David Marlow had been commissioned by the LGA to complete 
four ‘Local Growth Case Studies’, one of which included Gloucestershire. He had 
since been commissioned by Gloucestershire County Council to produce a 
‘Gloucestershire Growth Showcase’, which would be available by 11 April 2016, to 
highlight Gloucestershire’s successes and demonstrate how it could deliver 
economic growth.

David Marlow presented to the Committee the issues and opportunities for 
Gloucestershire, referencing 26 key issues that would need to be addressed in the 
local growth landscape from 2016. He also determined how the proposed growth 
showcase would be developed out of the initial LGA case study. This would include 
showcasing local examples of serious contributions to local growth debates, such 
as in transport and infrastructure developments. 

The Committee discussed the productivity challenge against other areas that were 
similar to Gloucestershire, recognising the challenge Gloucestershire faced against 
metropolitan areas, and considered Gloucestershire’s assets and capabilities. 
Reference was made to the consideration of Gloucestershire’s long-term 
aspirations. 

The Committee noted the report, recognising that it was useful to have a new 
perspective on Gloucestershire’s economic development and growth.

Resolved

1. That the contents of the LGA Economic Growth Case study be 
noted; and

2. That Gloucestershire County Council’s commissioning of additional 
work be supported. 

40. BUSINESS RATE POOL 

Sandra Cowley, Strategic Head (Finance and Business Services), Stroud District 
Council, provided members with a verbal update on the current position of the 
Business Rate Pool. It was explained that for 2015/16, following backdated 
appeals, the forecast net gain for the year would be £0.8million and that there 
would not be a contribution to the Strategic Economic Development Fund. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Members noted that the Pool was to be dissolved in its current form and reformed 
for 2016/17 to exclude Tewkesbury Borough Council following the impact of the 
successful backdated appeal by Virgin Media in 2014/15. The forecast for the new 
2016/17 Pool was that an estimated £2.5million would be retained in 
Gloucestershire.

The Committee noted the update and thanked Sandra and the Business Rate Pool 
Management team for their work.

41. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

The Committee noted the meeting dates for the remainder of 2016.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 12.00 pm


